

No. 11-316

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

UNITED STATES STEEL CORPORATION, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

BRIAN K. MILWARD AND LINDA J. MILWARD,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the First Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF DRI—THE VOICE OF THE  
DEFENSE BAR AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

---

CARTER G. PHILLIPS  
JONATHAN F. COHN  
ERIC D. MCARTHUR  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1501 K Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 736-8000

R. MATTHEW CAIRNS\*  
PRESIDENT OF DRI  
55 W. Monroe Street  
Suite 2000  
Chicago, IL 60603  
(312) 795-1101  
cairns@gcglaw.com

TIMOTHY E. KAPSHANDY  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1 South Dearborn  
Chicago, IL 60603  
(312) 853-7643

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

October 12, 2011

\* Counsel of Record

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION...	3
I. THE “WEIGHT OF THE EVIDENCE” METHODOLOGY APPROVED BY THE COURT OF APPEALS IS NOT A RELI- ABLE BASIS FOR “SCIENTIFIC KNOW- LEDGE” .....	3
II. THE ADMISSIBILITY OF EXPERT TES- TIMONY ON MEDICAL CAUSATION IS AN IMPORTANT AND RECURRING ISSUE THAT MERITS THIS COURT’S REVIEW .....	13
CONCLUSION .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Allen v. Pa. Eng'g Corp.</i> , 102 F.3d 194 (5th Cir. 1996).....	11, 13
<i>Amorgianos v. Nat'l Rd. Passenger Corp.</i> , 303 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	8, 14
<i>Baker v. Dalkon Shield Claimants Tr.</i> , 156 F.3d 248 (1st Cir. 1998) .....	14
<i>Best v. Lowe's Home Ctrs., Inc.</i> , 563 F.3d 171 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	14
<i>Bitler v. A.O. Smith Corp.</i> , 391 F.3d 1114 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	14
<i>Black v. Food Lion, Inc.</i> , 171 F.3d 308 (5th Cir. 1999).....	14
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dunn Sandoz Pharms. Corp.</i> , 275 F. Supp. 2d 672 (M.D.N.C. 2003) .....	9
<i>E.I. du Pont de Nemours &amp; Co. v. Robinson</i> , 923 S.W.2d 549 (Tex. 1995).....	10, 16
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Joiner</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997).....	4, 5, 16
<i>Glastetter v. Novartis Pharms. Corp.</i> , 252 F.3d 986 (8th Cir. 2001).....	14
<i>Hardyman v. Norfolk &amp; W. Ry.</i> , 243 F.3d 255 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	14
<i>Heller v. Shaw Indus., Inc.</i> , 167 F.3d 146 (3d Cir. 1999).....	14
<i>Hendrix ex rel. G.P. v. Evenflo Co.</i> , 609 F.3d 1183 (11th Cir. 2010).....	14
<i>Hollander v. Sandoz Pharms. Corp.</i> , 289 F.3d 1193 (10th Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>Joiner v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 78 F.3d 524 (11th Cir. 1996), <i>rev'd</i> , 522 U.S. 136 (1997).....	13
<i>Kennedy v. Collagen Corp.</i> , 161 F.3d 1226 (9th Cir. 1998) .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Kumho Tire Co. v. Carmichael</i> , 526 U.S. 137 (1999) .....	4, 5, 14
<i>Magistrini v. One Hour Martinizing Dry Cleaning</i> , 180 F. Supp. 2d 584 (D.N.J. 2002), <i>aff'd</i> , 68 F. App'x 356 (3d Cir. 2003) .....	7
<i>McClain v. Metabolife Int'l, Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2005) .....	14
<i>Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc. v. Havner</i> , 953 S.W.2d 706 (Tex. 1997) .....	13
<i>Moore v. Ashland Chem. Inc.</i> , 151 F.3d 269 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	6, 8, 10, 15
<i>Nelson v. Tenn. Gas Pipeline Co.</i> , 243 F.3d 244 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	14
<i>People v. Leahy</i> , 882 P.2d 321 (Cal. 1994)....	17
<i>Pluck v. BP Oil Pipeline Co.</i> , 640 F.3d 671 (6th Cir. 2011) .....	14
<i>Rider v. Sandoz Pharms. Corp.</i> , 295 F.3d 1194 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	14, 15
<i>Rosen v. Ciba-Geigy Corp.</i> , 78 F.3d 316 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	10
<i>Ruggiero v. Warner-Lambert Co.</i> , 424 F.3d 249 (2d Cir. 2005).....	14
<i>Soldo v. Sandoz Pharms. Corp.</i> , 244 F. Supp. 2d 434 (W.D. Pa. 2003).....	9
<i>State v. O'Key</i> , 899 P.2d 663 (Or. 1995).....	17
<i>Tamraz v. Lincoln Elec. Co.</i> , 620 F.3d 665 (6th Cir. 2010), <i>cert. denied</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2454 (2011) .....	10, 12, 14, 16
<i>Turner v. Iowa Fire Equip. Co.</i> , 229 F.3d 1202 (8th Cir. 2000) .....	14
<i>United States v. Amaral</i> , 488 F.2d 1148 (9th Cir. 1973) .....	17
<i>Westberry v. Gislaved Gummi AB</i> , 178 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 1999) .....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
<i>Zuchowicz v. United States</i> , 140 F.3d 381 (2d Cir. 1998).....	14
 RULE	
Fed. R. Evid. 702 .....	18
 SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES	
Joe G. Hollingsworth & Eric G. Lasker, <i>The Case Against Differential Diagnosis: Daubert, Medical Causation Testimony, and the Scientific Method</i> , 37 J. Health L. 85 (2004).....	12, 18
Sheldon Krimsky, <i>The Weight of Scientific Evidence in Policy and Law</i> , 95 Am. J. Pub. Health S129 (Supp. I 2005).....	7, 11
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Restatement (Third) of Torts: Physical and Emotional Harm</i> (2010) .....	9, 12, 14, 15
Fed. Judicial Ctr., <i>Reference Manual on Scientific Evidence</i> (2d ed. 2000) .....	11, 15
